

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF BOHOL City of Tagbilaran



OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

NOTICE TO PROCEED

8000 .3

DEC 2 8 2020

Mr. Manolo G. Dador Consultant Representative SCHEMA ENG'RS. & ASSOCIATES 15/F JMT Corporate Condo., Adb Ave., Ortigas Center, San Antonio, Pasig City

Dear Mr. Dador:

Please be informed that the attached Contract Number: 2020-943 dated DEC 2 8 2020 has been approved. Notice is hereby given to immediately deliver the items enumerated herein within SCHEMA ENG'RS. & ASSOCIATES. Upon receipt of this notice at Bohol Environment Management Office.

In view thereof, you shall be responsible for performing the delivery of items & services under the terms and conditions of the Contract Number and in accordance with the Implementation Schedule.

Please acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this notice and be guided accordingly.

Very truly yours,

HON. ARTHUR C. YAP	
Governor	
Province of Bohol	
Date Approved:	

By Authority of the Governor

PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATOR Date Approved: DFC 2 0 2020

I acknowledge receipt of this Notice on

Name of the Representative of the Bidder

Authorized Signature

PREPARATION OF DETAILED ENGINEERING DESIGN (DED) FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF BOHOL WATER PROJECTS (PACKAGE 1) AT TAGBILARAN CITY

No: 2020-943

K 602-3

THIS AGREEMENT, made this <u>28th</u> day of <u>December</u>, <u>2020</u> between <u>Bohol</u> <u>Environment Management Office</u> of Provincial Government of Bohol (hereinafter called the "Entity") and <u>SCHEMA ENG'RS</u>. & <u>ASSOCIATES</u> of 15/F JMT Corporate Condo., Adb Ave., Ortigas Center, San Antonio, Pasig City (hereinafter called the "Contractor").

WHEREAS, the Entity is desirous that the Contractor execute **SCHEMA ENG'RS. & ASSOCIATES** of 15/F JMT Corporate Condo., Adb Ave., Ortigas Center, San Antonio, Pasig City (hereinafter called "the Works") and the Entity has accepted the Bid for **P 6,085,000.00** in **Six Million Eighty Five Thousand Pesos Only** by the Contractor for the execution and completion of such Works and the remedying of any defects therein.

WHEREAS, Project shall be completed in 30 Calendar Days in accordance with the provisions of the Bid Documents;

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- In this Agreement, words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract hereinafter referred to.
- 2. The following documents as required by the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 9184 shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this Agreement, viz.:
 - a. Philippine Bidding Documents (PBDs);
 - Drawings/Plans;
 - ii. Specifications;
 - iii. Bill of Quantities;

Activity No.	Description	Unit	Qty.	Unit Price	Amount
I	PREPARATION OF DETAILED ENGINEERING DESIGN (DED) FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF BOHOL WATER PROJECTS (PACKAGE 1)	LS	1.00		
1	Buenavista Water System Development (3% of P55.10M)	LS	1.00	1,653,000.00	1,653,000.00
2	Getafe Water System Development (3% of P55.10M)	LS	1.00	1,653,000.00	1,653,000.00
3	Mabini Spring Development (3% of P25.00M)	LS	1.00	750,000.00	750,000.00
4	Pilar Spring Development (3% of P25.50M)	LS	1.00	769,000.00	769,000.00

5	Carmen Spring Development (3% of P42.00M)	LS	1.00	1,260,000.00	1,260,000.00
	TOTAL BID PRICE AS READ			>>>>	P6,085,000.00
Nine	eteen Million Nine Hundred Se Po	venty esos O		d One Hundred	1 Sixty Eight

- iv. General and Special Conditions of Contract;
- v. Supplemental or Bid Bulletins, if any;
- b. Winning bidder's bid, including the Eligibility requirements, Technical and Financial Proposals, and all other documents or statements submitted; Bid form, including all the documents/statements contained in the Bidder's bidding envelopes, as annexes, and all other documents submitted (e.g., Bidder's response to request for clarifications on the bid), including corrections to the bid, if any, resulting from the Procuring Entity's bid evaluation;
- c. Performance Security;
- d. Notice of Award of Contract and the Bidder's conforme thereto; and
- e. Other contract documents that may be required by existing laws and/or the Procuring Entity concerned in the PBDs. Winning bidder agrees that additional contract documents or information prescribed by the GPPB that are subsequently required for submission after the contract execution, such as the Notice to Proceed, Variation Orders, and Warranty Security, shall likewise form part of the Contract.
- 3. In consideration for the sum of Six Million Elghty Five Thousand Pesos Only or such other sums as may be ascertained, Mr. Manolo G. Dador agrees to PREPARATION OF DETAILED ENGINEERING DESIGN (DED) FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF BOHOL WATER PROJECTS (PACKAGE 1) AT TAGBILARAN CITY in accordance with his/her/its Bid.
- The <u>Bohol Environment Management Office</u> agrees to pay the above-mentioned sum in accordance with the terms of the Bidding.
- 5. In consideration of the payments to be made by the Owner to the Contractor, as earlier mentioned, the Contractor hereby covenants with the Owner to implement and complete the Project in conformity with the provisions of the Contract, the documents incorporated herein and the laws and regulations made integral parts hereof.
- 6. The Owner hereby covenants to pay advance payment to the Contractor of 15% of the total contract price upon approval of the Contract, issuance of Notice to Commence Work and the posting of irrevocable standby letter of credit of equivalent value. The Contractor hereby covenants to repay advance payment to the Owner by deducting 15% from his progress payment.

notarial seal this 28th day of December , 2020 in Tagbilaran City, Bohol, Philippines. SCHEMA ENG'RS. & ASSOCIATES PROVINCIAL GOV'T OF BOHOL MR. MANOLO G. DADOR Consultant Representative WITNESSES: RESTITUTO **JOVENCIA** Unit Head, GO-BEMO/FWRMU End User ACKNOWLEDGEMENT REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES) PROVINCE OF BOHOL) S.S. Personally appeared before me, Atty. Arthur C. Yap representing the Provincial Government of Bohol with Employee ID No. 19141 and Mr. Manolo G. Dadorña with Community Tax Certificate No._____, issued at_ ___, known to me to be the same persons who executed the foregoing instrument consisting of three (3) pages including this page upon which this acknowledgement is written, duly signed by the parties and their witnesses on each and every page thereof, and they acknowledged to me that the same is their free act and deed. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal this 28th day of December , 2020 in Tagbilaran City, Bohol, Philippines. Doc. No. Page No. Book No. Series of 2020 ATTY. ALONA A. C NOTARY PUBLIC FOR THE CITY OF TAGBILARAN & PROVINCE OF BOHOL NCS NO. 2021-07. EXPIRES ON DECEMBER 31, 2022 ATTORNEY'S ROLL NO. 53344. 4-27-07 IEP OR. No. 133043. 11/19/2020 for C.Y. 2021 PTR OR. No. 9821212: 11/27/2020 f.r. C.Y. 2021 MICLE COMPLIANCE No. VI-0006647 Valid Until 4-14-2022

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my

2K3 FLOOR, BOOR 3, ORIMACO BLDG. 10 - ALM- ET. TAGBILARAN CITY, (638)-561-8634

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

	PROVINCE OF BOHOL		INES)) S.S)	i.				
No.	Personally		sued a	ıt	- Invested	Community	anata-na	Certificate
	consisting of th	, known to	me to be			rsons who exe		
written, dul	ly signed by the	parties and	their with	nesses	on each			
acknowledg	ged to me that the	ne same is ti	ieir iree ac	et and	geeg.			
ACCOMPANY CONTRACTOR		SS WHERE				my hand and		
seal this	day of		, 2020 1	n lagi	oilaran (City, Bohol, Phi	llippine	·S.
	:. No							
	e No ok No.							
	ies of 2020							/
								/
							λ	. /
							/	$M_{\Delta}/_{-}$.
							Y PUBLIC	RISTAL
					,	OF THE CITY OF TAGBILI	ES ON DEC	EMBER 31, 2022
					,	TTORNEY'S ROLL	NO \$3	344, 4-27-07 0 for C Y, 2021
						TROR No 9821212;	11/27/202 1-0006647 Va	olid Until 4-14-2022
						ND FLOOR, DOO!	ARAN CITY	(038)-501-8634



Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF BOHOL City of Tagbilaran



OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

NOTICE OF AWARD

A002-3

December 22, 2020

Mr. Manolo G. Dador
Consultant Representative
SCHEMA ENG'RS. & ASSOCIATES
15/F JMT Corporate Condo., Adb Ave.,
Ortigas Center, San Antonio,
Pasig City

Dear Mr. Dador:

We are pleased to inform you that the Procurement of <u>PREPARATION OF DETAILED</u> <u>ENGINEERING DESIGN (DED) FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF BOHOL WATER PROJECTS (PACKAGE 1) AT TAGBILARAN CITY of the <u>Bohol Environment Management Office</u> under Project Reference No. <u>A 20-0245</u> (<u>Public Bidding</u>) is hereby awarded to you as the Bidder with the <u>Single Calculated Responsive Bid</u> with a Contract Price equivalent to <u>Six Million Eighty Five Thousand Pesos Only</u>, (<u>P 6,085,000.00</u>).</u>

In view thereof, you are hereby issued this Notice of Award subject to the submission to this Office within ten (10) days from receipt hereof, a Performance Security in any of the following forms:

a.	Cash, Cashier's Check, Manager's Check, Bank Draft or Irrevocable Letter of Credit (5% of the total amount of the Total Contract Price)	
b.	Bank Guarantee (10% of the total amount of the Total Contract Price)	
C.	Surety Bond (30% of the total amount of the Total Contract Price)	P1,825,500.00

Failure on your part to submit the required Performance Security within the period specified shall be sufficient cause for the cancellation of the Award and forfeiture of your Bid Security.

With this notification, you are required to prepare the items awarded to your company for delivery as indicated in the Contract Number. Failure to deliver within the stipulated time will mean imposition of liquidated damages and other sanctions that may deem fit pursuant to the provisions of Republic Act 9184.

ATTY. ARTHUR C. YAP
Governor
Province of Bohol
Date Approved:

I acknowledge receipt of this Notice on

Mr. Manolo G. Dador
Consultant Representative





Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF BOHOL City of Tagbilaran



BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

BAC Resolution Declaring Single Complying and Responsive Bid and Recommending Approval

RESOLUTION NO. 2020 - 412 Series of 2020

WHEREAS, the PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF BOHOL caused the advertisement and posting of Invitation to Bid in the Newspaper, PHILGEPS Website, Provincial Government Website and at three (3) conspicuous places in the premises of the Provincial Capitol Complex, Tagbilaran City of the hereunder project:

Name of Project

: PREPARATION OF DETAILED ENGINEERING DESIGN (DED) FOR THE

DEVELOPMENT OF BOHOL WATER PROJECTS (PACKAGE 1) AT

TAGBILARAN CITY

Project Reference No.

: A 20-0245

PMO/End User

: BOHOL ENVIROMENT MANAGEMENT OFFICE

PMO/ABC

: ₱ 6,086,000.00

WHEREAS, during the bid opening on <u>December 2, 2020</u>, <u>SCHEMA ENG'RS & ASSOCIATES</u> drop its bid proposal for the said procurement;

WHEREAS, after the opening of bids, the bid proposal of the said bidder was found to be substantially complying;

Name of Bidder	Approved Budget for	Bid Price (As Read	Variance from the	
	the Contract (ABC)	Out)	ABC	
SCHEMA ENG'RS & ASSOCIATES	₱ 6,086,000.00	₱ 6,085,000.00	₱ 1,000.00	

WHEREAS, in the detailed evaluation of bids, <u>SCHEMA ENG'RS & ASSOCIATES</u> was declared as the SINGLE CALCULATED Bid as Read and was recommended for post qualification;

WHEREAS, upon the conduct of post qualification by the Technical Working Group, <u>SCHEMA ENG'RS &</u>
<u>ASSOCIATES</u> met the required legal, technical and financial requirements for the said project;

WHEREAS, upon recommendation by the Technical Working Group and verification, validation and ascertaining of all statements made and documents submitted by SCHEMA ENG'RS & ASSOCIATES the bidder declared as the SINGLE CALCULATED BID, successfully passed the Post Qualification process, thus the Committee now considered its bid as the SINGLE CALCULATED and RESPONSIVE BID for the said project;

NOW THEREFORE, We the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, her by RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a) To declare <u>SCHEMA ENG'RS & ASSOCIATES</u> as the SINGLE CALCULATED and RESPONSIVE BID for the <u>PREPARATION OF DETAILED ENGINEERING DESIGN (DED) FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF BOHOL</u> <u>WATER PROJECTS (PACKAGE 1) AT TAGBILARAN CITY under Project Reference No. A 20-0245;</u>
- b) To recommend award to <u>SCHEMA ENG'RS & ASSOCIATES</u> for the <u>PREPARATION OF DETAILED ENGINEERING DESIGN (DED) FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF BOHOL WATER PROJECTS (PACKAGE 1) AT TAGBILARAN CITY in the contract amount of ₱ 6,085,000.00;</u>

c) To recommend for the approval by the HONORABLE GOVERNOR of the PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF BOHOL the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at the OFFICE OF THE PROVINCIAL PROCUREMENT MANAGEMENT UNIT, CAPITOL COMPLEX, TAGBILARAN CITY, this 18TH day of December, 2020. ARSONT **GISELLE F. QUIMPO** Provincial Legal Officer-Go Chief of Staff-GO **BAC Chairman BAC Vice-Chairman** PETER ROSS M. RETUTAL Provincial Budget Office Provincial Health Officer-I **BAC Member BAC Member** LARRY M. PAMUGAS Provincial Engineer OIC-Provincial Agriculturist **BAC Member BAC Member**

End User

Governor
Approved on _____